

NOS. 18-15463; 18-15469

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IMDB.COM INC, a Delaware corporation

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
California,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

and

SCREEN ACTORS GUILD-AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TELEVISION AND
RADIO ARTISTS,

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
Case No. 3:16-cv-06535-VC
The Honorable Vince Chhabria, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
THE FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, THE MEDIA LAW RESOURCE
CENTER, THE WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, AND THE CENTER FOR
DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

David Greene
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
davidg@eff.org
(415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation,
The First Amendment Coalition,
The Media Law Resource Center,
The Wikimedia Foundation, and
The Center For Democracy &
Technology*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATIONi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. PUBLISHERS HAVE A NEAR ABSOLUTE RIGHT TO PUBLISH TRUTHFUL INFORMATION ABOUT MATTERS OF PUBLIC INTEREST DESPITE COMPELLING PUBLIC INTERESTS IN CONFIDENTIALITY5

 II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO RECEIVE NEWSWORTHY INFORMATION.....7

 III. THE STATE’S BLANKET ASSERTION THAT THE LAW “RESTRICTS ONLY SPEECH RELATING TO PRIVATE MATTERS” MUST BE REJECTED 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C)..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	8
<i>Briscoe v. Reader's Digest Association, Inc.</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 529 (1971).....	7
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Copp v. Paxton</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 829 (1996).....	9
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	6, 7, 11
<i>Gates v. Discovery Networks</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 679 (2004).....	7
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen'l</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	9
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	5, 6
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	9
<i>Oklahoma Pub. Co. v. Dist. Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977)	5
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) (plurality).....	8

Shulman v. Grp. W Prods., Inc.,
18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998)..... 11, 12

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979) 4, 5, 6, 12

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 6

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969) 9

The Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989) 6

Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 9

Other Authorities

9 Writings of James Madison 103 (G. Hunt ed. 1910)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, amendment I *passim*
